the conversion price before adjustment (HK$10.30 per H share) and the adjusted conversion price
(HK$10.15 per H share), the maximum total number of H shares to be issued by the Company will be
378,368,932 H shares and 383,960,591 H shares (based on the pre-determined exchange rate of
US$1.00 to HK$7.7944), respectively. The diluted earnings per share based on the above calculation
shall be RMB0.42 per share in both cases. Please refer to Note V. 58 Earnings per share to the
financial statements in this report for details of analysis on dilutive impact of earnings per share.

48 China Railway Construction Corporation Limited

Section V Significant Events (continued)

The table below sets forth the changes in shareholding structure of the Company if the H Share
Convertible Bonds had been fully converted as at the end of the Reporting Period:

No conversion of any H Share
Convertible Bonds

If H Shares Convertible Bonds were fully
converted based on the conversion

price of HK$10.30 per H share before
adjustment at the end of the

Reporting Period

Shareholder Class of shares Number of shares

Approximate
percentage to

the issued
share capital Number of shares

Approximate
percentage to the

enlarged issued
share capital

(share) (%) (share)  (%)

CRCCG A share 7,567,395,500 55.73 7,567,395,500 54.21
Public holders of A shares A share 3,935,850,000 28.98 3,935,850,000 28.20
Public holders of H shares H share Note 2,076,296,000 15.29 2,454,664,932 17.59

Total – 13,579,541,500 100 13,957,910,432 100

Note: Including the H shares held by National Council for Social Security Fund.

2. Accounting for H Share Convertible Bonds

The convertible bonds issued by the Group will contain liability and will be embedded in derivatives,
i.e. for a conversion right with features of embedded derivatives, it will be separated from the entire
convertible bond for individual treatment as financial derivatives and will be initially recognized based
on its fair value. The exceedance of issue price over the financial derivatives initially recognized will be
recognized as debt instruments. The transaction fees will be amortized on a pro rata basis based on